
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 6393 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS AND GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 7 DAY OF MAY , 2020

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO 17

WHEREAS,

*SEE ATTACHED*

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS:

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 4 DAY OF JUNE , 2020 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL
SERIES NO .

MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK



MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: , 2020

Published Adoption: , 2020

Delivered to Parish President: , 2020 at

Returned to Council Clerk: , 2020 at



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6393 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.: ________

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has identified additional capital improvements and capital assets for the Fiscal Year 2020.

SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

Project Title PY Project Budget Original Budget Amendment to Date This Amendment Revised Budget

201-4606 - DRAINAGE - PARISHWIDE

Bayou Bonfouca Regional Detention Pond 150,000.00 150,000.00

Bogue Falaya Pond 150,000.00 150,000.00

Choctaw Dr. Drainage 110,500.00 110,500.00

Coquille Pond 100,000.00 100,000.00

Crestwood Dr. Drainage 154,350.00 154,350.00

Eleventh St. Drainage 343,150.00 343,150.00

Goodbee Pond 480,000.00 480,000.00

Helen Dr. Pond 107,500.00 107,500.00

Kisatchie Dr. Drainage 246,000.00 246,000.00

North St. Drainage 84,300.00 84,300.00

Oak Park Subdivision Drainage 107,500.00 107,500.00

Ozone Woods Subdivision Drainage, Ph.1 500,000.00 500,000.00

Park Dr. Drainage 108,500.00 108,500.00

Ponderosa Ranches Subdivision Drainage 430,080.00 430,080.00

West Madisonville Drainage 157,375.00 157,375.00

Lower W-15 Area Drainage 9,951,670.14 72,500.00 10,024,170.14

9,951,670.14 3,229,255.00 - 72,500.00 13,253,425.14

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

MICHAEL LORINO, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ATTEST:

THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

Published Introduction: APRIL 29, 2020

Published Adoption:

Delivered to Parish President:

Returned to Council Clerk:

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS THAT the Capital Improvement Budget and Capital Assets List is amended as follows:

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS AND

GRANTS

ON THE 7TH DAY OF MAY, 2020

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 17

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect

without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 4TH DAY OF JUNE 2020; AND BECOMES

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.____________.



SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

201-4606 - DRAINAGE - PARISHWIDE

Lower W-15 Area Drainage Add additional grant funds for the Diversion Canal. The grant requires a 25% match. The total project budget is

$10,024,170.14 with $2,692,099.06 funded by Drainage - Parishwide - Capital Projects Fund 201-4606 and

$7,332,071.08 funded by GOHSEP.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 17 - 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - MAY 2020

Funding Source: Ad Valorem Tax, Available Fund Balance, and Grant Funds


